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MEMORANDUM
FOR : The Regional Executive Director

DENR-MIMAROPA Region

1515 L and S Bldg., Roxas Boulevard, Ermita, Manila
THRU : The OIC, ARD for Technical Services
FROM : The Provincial Environment and Natural Resources Officer
SUBJECT ADMINISTRATIVE ADJUDICATION OF WHITE NISSAN

PRESAGE WAGON WITH PLATE NUMBER BEA 870 LOADED
WITH 44 SACKS OF CHARCOAL APPREHENDED AT BRGY.
TAGBUROS, PUERTO PRINCESA CITY

Respectfully forwarded is the memorandum of CENRO Puerto Princesa, Palawan dated
September 09, 2022 relative the above subject.

Per memorandum, the apprehension was made on December 06, 2021 at around 8:45
AM. during a hot pursuit operation when the vehicle did not stop in the checkpoint at Sta.
Lourdes Monitoring Station and finally the vehicle cornered near the Tagburos Elementary
School, Barangay Tagburos, Puerto Princesa City, Palawan by the personnel of CENRO Puerto
Princesa. The team apprehended the White Nissan Presage Wagon with plate number BEA 870
loaded with forty-four (44) sacks of wood charcoal without the required permit in violation of
Section 77 of PD 705, as amended. The estimated fair market value of vehicle is Php450,000.00
while the charcoal is Php8,800.00.

The driver Mr. Bobot D. Nolin was unable to show any permit for its load and followed
to bring the vehicle to CENRO Puerto Princesa for safekeeping under the custody of Forest
Ranger Neil James Verzosa. The owner of the conveyance is Mr. Enrico Cabrera Jimenez and
admitted during the hearing that he was buying charcoal from the north because the price is
much cheaper than buying charcoal in the city proper.

Notices of hearings were sent to both parties and the hearings were conducted on
December 14, 2021, February 07, 2022 and April 29, 2022 in relation to Section 7 of DAO 1997-
32.

We concur with CENRO recommendation for the issuance of confiscation order of the
apprehended vehicle and forest product.

FOR THE PENRO:

IE B. GANDE

OIC-TSD/Office In-Charge
Copy Furnished DENR-PALAWAN
CENRO Puerto Princesa, Palawan
File/2022-007ACG/MES Doc. Ref. No. 2022-8350 PENRO-RECORDS

RELEA ED
oa&3SEP-2022- -8 i atga.
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PUERTO PRINCESA CITY
South National Highway, Bgy. Sta. Monica Puerto Princesa City
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MEMORANDUM

FOR - The Regional Executive Director -
DENR MIMAROPA Region — o2
1515 L&S Bldg., Roxas Boulevard, Ermita, Manila nlb 02 P - E5D

THRU - The Provincial Environment and Natural Resources Officer

Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City
FROM : The OIC, Community Environment and Natural Resources Officer
SUBJECT ADMINISTRATIVE ADJUDICATION OF WHITE NISSAN
PRESAGE WAGON WITH PLATE NO. BEA-870 LOADED WITH
44 SACKS OF CHARCOAL APPREHENDED AT BRGY.
TAGBUROS, PUERTO PRINCESA CITY

DATE: September 9, 2022

Respectfully submitted is the summary of Administrative Adjudication of the white Nissan
Presage Wagon with Plate No. BEA-870 loaded with 44 sacks of charcoal apprehended at Brgy.
Tagburos, Puerto Princesa City.

I. FACTS OF THE CASE

On December 6, 2021, at around 8:45 in the morning, the above-mentioned vehicle was
spotted by the Forest Protection Officers on duty at Sta. Lourdes Forest Product Monitoring
Station. A week before the apprehension, there was information that a white Nissan Presage Wagon
was regularly transporting charcoal from Brgy. Bacungan, Puerto Princesa City hauling charcoal
at least twice a week. Since then, the vehicle has been under surveillance. Since the vehicle did
not stop at the checkpoint, a hot pursuit was done until the vehicle came to stop at Brgy. Tagburos,
Puerto Princesa City near Tagburos Elementary School. The driver Mr. Bobot Dambac Nolin was
unable to show any permit for its load. He, however, immediately obeyed when he was ordered to
bring the vehicle to the CENRO PPC compound. The vehicle was loaded with charcoal including
the front seat, and upon inventory, it has a total of 44 sacks. During the apprehension, the driver
said that the vehicle was owned by his 2" cousin Mr. Enrico Cabrera Jimenez who also knows that
he is using it to source charcoal for his business. However, during the hearing, he admitted that he
already bought the vehicle from his cousin three (3) years ago. He also mentioned that he was
buying charcoal from the North because the price is much cheaper than buying charcoal here in
the City proper. He is using charcoal for his roasted chicken business and also selling it in his Sari-
sari Store.

II. NOTICE OF HEARING

Hearing Date Released Date of Hearing
1% Hearing December 10, 2021 December 14, 2021
2" Hearing January 25, 2022 February 7, 2022
3" Hearing April 12, 2022 April 29, 2022
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Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
PUERTO PRINCESA CITY
South National Highway, Bgy. Sta. Monica Puerto Princesa City
Email Address: cenropuertoprincesa@denr.gov.ph
Tel. Fax No.: (048) 717-0702

HI.EVALUATION

Based on the foregoing facts and supporting documents, there is sufficient evidence to
prove a violation of Section 77 of Presidential Decree 705 of the Forestry Code of the Philippines.

Section 77 “Cutting, gathering and/or collecting Timber, or other forest products
without license- Any person who shall cut, gather, collect, removed timber or
other products from any forest land, or timber from alienable or disposable land,
or from private land, without any authority, or possess timber or other forest
products without legal documents as required under existing forest laws and
regulations, shall be punished with the penalties....

Transporting forest products without a valid transport permit is a violation of the rules and
regulations and as per DAO 97-32 Section 2.

a. lllegal Forest Products — Any forest products defined in Section 1 that are
removed, cut, collected, processed and/or transported: (a) without the
requisite or permit; or (b) with incomplete required supporting documents;
(c) with genuine authorization or permits and/or supporting documentation
that have an expired validity, have been cancelled or that contain forged
entries; or (d) with spurious (fake) authorizations, permits and/or supporting
documentation. ... original documents shall be required at all times to actually
accompany any forest products being moved or transported to any place and
Jor any purpose.

Sec. 7. Outline of Procedure for Summary Administrative confiscation.

3. (b) The registered owner and/or operator/driver of a conveyance used in the
commission of the offense had full knowledge and willingly participated therein by
providing the conveyance for the illegal purpose to which said conveyance was applied.

Being the driver and the owner of the conveyance, he willfully and deliberately intends to
commit the said offense.

IV.RECOMMENDATION

Based on facts, the confiscation of the conveyance and the charcoal is recommended.

UENR MIMAROFA REGIOM

IERTO PRIMCESE
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Department of Environment and Natural Resources
COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
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ANNEXES:

ANNEX A — Spot Report with geotagged photos
ANNEX B — Apprehension Receipt

ANNEX C — Notice of Administrative Hearing
ANNEX D — Seizure Receipt/ Seizure Order
ANNEX E - Minutes of the Administrative Hearing
ANNEX F — Administrative Hearing Report
ANNEX G — Deed of Sale of Motor Vehicle
ANNEX H — Xerox copy of OR & CR of the vehicle
ANNEX I - Seizure Order
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December 6, 2021

MEMORANDUM
FOR - The Community Environment and Natural Resources Officer
Puerto Princesa City ot P~ AVY — |
.«.‘,.., “ * m— ’LENRD %
THRU : Chief, Monitoring and Enforcement Section & DURRNG “\"C;’a i
ﬂﬁj 0 99—
FROM S Sta. Lourdes Forest Product Monitoring Station &—m—
SUBJECT :  SPOT REPORT RE: APPREHENSION OF NISSANGNA{JRE”—
LOADED WITH CHARCOAL

1. What: Nissan loaded with 44 sacks of charcoal
L 4

2. Where: Barangay Tagburos, Puerto Princesa City.
3. When: December 6, 20021 at around 8:45 AM

4. Who: Bobot Dambac Nolin

S. How/Why: At around 8:45 A.M. a White Nissan Presage Wagon bearing plate
number BEA 870 was apprehended at Brgy. Tagburos, Puerto Princesa City. A week
before the apprehension, there was an information that a white Nissan Presage Wagon
is regularly transporting charcoal from Brgy. Bacungan, PPC hauling charcoal for least
twice a week. Since then, the vehicle has been under surveillance. Then early this
morning, at around 8:45 AM the vehicle was spotted. Immediately a hot pursuit was
done. The vehicle come to stop near Tagburos Elementary School. The driver Mr.
Bobot Dambac Nolin was unable to show any permit for its load. He however,
immediately obeyed when he was ordered to bring the vehicle to CENRO PPC
compound. The vehicle was loaded with charcoal including the front seat, and upon
inventory it has a total of 44 sacks. According to the driver, the owner of the vehicle
Mr. Enrico Cabrera Jiminez, is his 2™ cousin and it is known to him that he is using the
vehicle for hauling of charcoal.

6. Attached are geotagged photos and apprehension receipt.

Forest Ranger

South National Highway, Bgy. Sta. Monica
Puerto Princesa City
Email Address: cenroppchuci@yahoo.com
Tel Fax No.: (048) 433-0660
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GEOTAGGED PHOTOS

CERTIFICATION
TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the above geo-tagged pictures was taken by the undersigned to show
the apprehended Nissan Presage Wagon bearing plate No. BEA 870 loaded with 44 sacks of charcoal
owned by Mr. bobot Dambac Nolin.

Picture taken on December 6, 2021 at DENR-CENRO Puerto Princesa City.

RYAN NDON

South National Highway, Bgy. Sta. Monica
Puerto Princesa City
Email Address: cenroppchuc@yahoo.com
Tel Fax No.: (048) 433-0660
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Department of Environment and Naturai Resources
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COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
Barangay Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City

~ ANNEX

APPREHENSION RECEIPT
¥
CENRO Control No..
E-FMS No.: /- 1 Xlw - Fsy
This APPREHENSION RECEIPT is issued to -
Name Address Civil Status | Date of Birth/Age Participation Status of the Person
NOLIA BROBOT Wow”ﬁm‘;m auGue | OWY 1LE WEI | DRIVER
Pursuant to the provision of P.D. 705 as amended by E.O. 277 and DENR Administrative Order
No. 97-32 for the following Forest Products, Conveyances, Machinery/Equipment, Too!l and
Implements that have been apprehended to wit’
1. Forest Products
MAJOR FOREST PRODUCTS
Sourcel/Origin Species Volume! Estimated | Impounding
Kind itemn of Forest Grouping Species | Pieces Unit of Value Area Custodian
Products Measurement
ﬁ 2
|
MINCR FOREST PRODUCTS ‘ >
Kind Unit of Measurement No. of Units Estimated Value LA Custodian
T ’ =
CHARCOAL SACkC Ln %,%C0 ‘ OLJ’SOJXA 7 - GregRs
Conveyance Involved ‘
Type Make/Model/Year Plate No. Color/Markings O.R. No.
Migsan!  PRE SAGE |
Wolchba b BEAS JHTE
S 199 A i 19803047 53
Conveyance Involved (Additional Details) ‘
Engine No. Chasis No. Accessories Custodian
YD2s - OD035i14 VRO ~ %
| VLRO - 2016C7 / Oryovy 1- Gregnd
if Animal
Kind Quantity Gender | duQYQ"wﬂ Color Color Custodian
e
ir 7‘1
Equipment involved
Type Quantity Detalis Custodian
e d.
ZerY
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December 10, 2021

NOTICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE ADJUDICATION

NEIL JAMES D. VERSOZA
MARK ANDREW B. ARENAS
Apprehending Offices

This is to inform you that on December 6, 2021 our field personnel apprehended one (1)
unit of Nissan Presage Wagon loaded with forty-four (44) sacks of charcoal at Bgy. Tagburos
without transport permit issued by the DENR, thus a violation of PD 705 as amended by E.O. 277
Series 1986 and RA 7161.

Pursuant to DENR Administrative Order No. 97-32 the 1** Administrative Hearing is set
on December 14, 2021 at exactly 11:00 in the morning at the Community Environment and
Natural Resources Office, Bgy. Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City.

Non-attendance will mean a waiver of your rights to be heard.

Thank you!
—
ELIZARDO B. CAYATO
OIC-CENRO
e "GION
r j F QA
Twr
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Republic of the Philippines

Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Region IV - MIMAROPA ‘
COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURALJRESOURCES OFFICE

December 10, 2021

NOTICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE ADJUDICATION

[t 74
NOLIN BOBOT BAMBAC
New Buncag, Bgy. Mandaragat

Puerto Princesa City

This is to inform you that on December 6, 2021 our field personnel apprehended one (1)
unit of Nissan Presage Wagon loaded with forty-four (44) sacks of charcoal at Bgy. Tagburos
without transport permit issued by the DENR, thus a violation of PD 7d5 as amended by E.O. 277
Series 1986 and RA 7161. ‘

Pursuant to DENR Administrative Order No. 97-32 the 1 Adhinistrativc Hearing is set
on December 14, 2021 at exactly 11:00 in the mornin at the Community Environment and

Natural Resources Office, Bgy. Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa Cigx.li

Non-attendance will mean a waiver of your rights to be heard. |

Thank you!
T
FELIZARDO B. CAYATOC
OIC-CENRO
& 2 Pl ot
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COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE

PUERTO PRINCESA CITY
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January 25, 2022

MR. BOBOT DAMBAC
New Buncag, Bgy. Mandaragat
Puerto Princesa City, 5300

Sir,

This is to inform you that on December 6, 2021 our field personnel apprehended one (1)
unit of Nissan Presage Wagon loaded with forty-four (44) sacks of charcoal at the North National
Highway, Bgy. Tagburos, Puerto Princesa City without transport permit issued by the DENR, thus
a violation of PD 705 as amended by EO 277 Series of 1986 and RA 7161.

Pursuant to DENR Administrative Order No. 97-32 the 2" Administrative Hearing is set

on Februagg, 2022 at exactly 14:00 in the morning at the Community Environment and
Natural Resources Office, Bgy. Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City.

Non-attendance will mean a waiver of your right to be heard.

Thank you!

Very truly yours,

“For and in the absence of the CENRO”

Ofﬁcer-ln—Charge
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MIMAROPA Region

COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
PUERTO PRINCESA CITY
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January 25, 2022

MR. BOBOT DAMBAC

New Buncag, Bgy. Mandaragat
Puerto Princesa City, 5300

Sil’, 3

This is to inform you that on December 6, 2021 our field personnel apprehended one (1)
unit of Nissan Presage Wagon loaded with forty-four (44) sacks of charcoal at the North National
Highway, Bgy. Tagburos, Puerto Princesa City without transport permit issued by the DENR, thus
a violation of PD 705 as amended by EO 277 Series of 1986 and RA 7161.

Pursuant to DENR Administrative Order No. 97-32 the 2 Administrative Hearing is set
on February3, 2022 at exactly 14:00 in the morning at the Communi Environment and

Natural Resources Office, Bgy. Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City.

Non-attendanoe will mean a waiver of your right to be heard.

Thank you!

Very truly yours,

Officer-In-Charge

OENR MimARnDA REGION
pd g ¢ ) 330" y - RS
ENSD oy GO RRCES,

RELEASED

DATE:_{
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MIMAROPA Region
—ems  COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
NGIE. . ...

PUERTO PRINCESA CITY

April 12, 2022

BOBOT D. NOLIN
New Buncag, Bgy. Mandaragat,
Puerto Princesa City

Ginoo,

Ito ay patungkol sa nahuling isang Nissan Presage Wagon na may kargang apatnaput’-apat
(44) na sako ng uling sa kahabaan ng North National Highway, Bgy. Tagburos, Puerto Princesa
City na walang kaukulang permit galing sa opisinang ito na paglabag sa PD 705 na inamyendahan
ng EO 277 Serye ng 1986 at RA 7161.

Kaugnay rito, kayo ay aming iniimbitahan para sa ikatlong Administratibong Pagdinig sa
araw ng Abril taong kasalukuvan sa Community Environment and Natural Resources

Office sa Bgy. Sta. Monica, Sivudad ng Puerto Princesa.

Ang hindi pagdalo ay nangangahulugan ng pag-talikod sa inyong karapatan na marinig ang
inyong panig.

Maraming salamat po!

Lubos na gumagalang,

&\l / {i/SCO

Develgpment Management Officer-IV
OIC-CENRO
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Department of Environment and Natural Resources

MIMAROPA Region
s COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE

PUERTO PRINCESA CITY

April 12, 2022

BOBOT D. NOLIN
New Buncag, Bgy. Mandaragat,
Puerto Princesa City

Ginoo,

Ito ay patungkol sa nahuling isang Nissan Presage Wagon na may kargang apatnaput’-apat
(44) na sako ng uling sa kahabaan ng North National Highway, Bgy. Tagburos, Puerto Princesa
City na walang kaukulang permit galing sa opisinang ito na paglabag sa PD 705 na inamyendahan
ng EO 277 Serye ng 1986 at RA 7161.

Kaugnay rito, kayo ay aming iniimbitahan para sa ikatlong Administratibong Pagdinig sa
araw ng Abril 24, taong kasalukuyan sa Community Environment and Natural Resources
Office sa Bgy. Sta. Monica, Sivudad ng Puerto Princesa.

Ang hindi pagdalo ay nangangahulugan ng pag-talikod sa inyong karapatan na marinig ang
inyong panig.

Maraming salamat po!

Lubos na gumagalang,
>
PEDRO'A. Vé/L:SCO
Develgpment Management Officer-1V

OIC-CENRO
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Republic of the Philippines

Department of Environment and Natural Resources

COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
Region IV
Puerto Princesa City

December 6, 2021
SEIZURE RECEIPT

GREETINGS:

Before this Office is the Apprehension Receipt of the apprehending team re: the following forest
products and/or machinery/equipment/tools/conveyance used in connection therewith, to wit:

QUANTITY UNIT ARTICLE & DESCRIPTION ESTIMATED VALUE
1 Unit Nissan Presage Wagon (Plate P450,000.00
No. BEA-870)
et Sacks Charcoal P8,800.00

NOTE: The apprehended vehicle is subject for appraisal.

Pursuant to the Provisions of Presidential Decree No. 705 otherwise known as Revised Forestry
Code of the Philippines, as amended by Executive Order No. 277 and pursuant further to the recent DENR
Administrative Order No. 97-32, Series of 1997 re: Rules for the Administrative Adjudication of Iilegal
Forest Products and the Machinery, Equipment, Tools and Conveyance used in connection therewith, the
above subject forest products and/or machinery/equipment/tools/conveyance are hereby seized hereof into
government custody, pending formal administrative proceedings for the disposition hereof.




1

; i ARIRET L i
Republic of the Philippines Ai ““ ‘c‘ E;&
Department of Environment and Natural Resources

Region IV - MIMAROPA
COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE

PEOPLE OF THE PHILIPPINES CENRO Case No.
*Plaintiff
For
-versus- Violation of Sec. 77 (Formerly Sec. 68) of P.D.
705 as amended by EO 277 series of 1987 and
RA 7161

BOBOT D. NOLIN
Respondent

1ST ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING
TRANSCRIPT

of the minutes of the 1% Administrative Hearing undertaken on the above-mentioned case on December 14,
2021 at 10:00 A.M. at the Community Environment and Natural Resources Office, Barangay Sta. Monica,

Puerto Princesa City.

FORESTER Il RODNEY G. VERIAN
Hearing Officer

ERNESSE VICA E. MARCELO
Acting Recorder

Appearances:

Rodney G. Verian - Hearing Officer
Bobot D. Nolin - Respondent

Neil James D. Verzosa - Apprehending Officer
Emesse Vica E. Marcelo - Acting Recorder

hadl o

Hearing Officer: Bago ang lahat magpapakilala muna ako. Ako po si Forester Il Rodney
G. Verian, ako po ang tumatayong hepe ngayon ng Monitoring and
Enforcement Sector dito po sa Puerto Princesa at ako po yung magiging
Hearing Officer dito sa nahuling isang Nissan Presage na may Plate No.
BEA-870, puti, na may Engine No. YD25-003541 A na may kargang ito
ay di umano pagmamay-ari ni Bobot D. Nolin at ito ay loaded ng
apatnapu’t-apat (44) na sako ng uling na nahuli sa Tagburos dahil walang
kaukulang permit o legal na dokumento para sa mga nasabing uling na
isang paglabag sa PD705 Sec 77. Ngayon po ang ating tinawag para sa
pagdinig na ito ay si Mr. Nolin siya di umano ang may-ani at si Forest
Ranger Neil James D. Verzosa at si Mark Andrew Arenas.

Neil James D. Verzosa Wala po si Andrew dahil nasa field po sila.
Hearing Officer: Si sir Noli Bobot Dambac, tama po ba ang inyong pagkakakilanlan?
Bobot D. Nolin: Opo sir tama po.

Hearing Officer: Okay, bilang panimula ipapaliwanag ko lang yung proseso ng ating
pagdinig. Itong ginagawa nating ngayon ay first hearing palang. Ngayon
gusto naming marinig ang inyong salaysay tungkol doon sa nangyari
bilang may-ari ng sasakyan. Ikaw ang magbibigay ng salaysaydahil ikaw
ang nakasulat dito sa aming Apprehension Receipt na tiga New Buncag.
Pinapaalala ko lang po na lahat ng sasabhin niyo ay pwede gamitin laban
o pabor sayo sa kahit anong korte umabot itong kaso na ito. Ngayon lahat
ng sasaihin niyo ay nakarecord din. Bago tayo magsimula may karapatan
kayong kumuha ng abogado para tulungan kayo sa pagbibigay ng salaysay
sa pagdinig na ito. Kailangan mo pa ba ng abogado?

Bobot D. Nolin: Hindi na po wala din po akog kakayanan kumuha ng abogado.
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Department of Environment and Natural Resources

Region IV - MIMAROPA

COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE

Hearing Officer:

Bobot D. Nolin:
Hearing Officer:
Neil James D. Verzosa

Hearing Officer:

Neil James D. Verzosa

Hearing Officer:

Neil James D. Verzosa

Hearing Officer:

Neil James D. Verzosa:

Hearing Officer:
Neil James D. Verzosa

Hearing Officer:

Neil James D. Verzosa:

Hearing Officer:

Neil James D. Verzosa:

Hearing Officer:

Neil James D. Verzosa:

Hearing Officer:

Neil James D. Verzosa:

Kung wala po kayong kakayahan pwede naman po kayong pumunta sa
Public Attorney’s Office. Dito po sa may City Hall. Sa tingin niyo po

kailangan niyo ba o hindi na?

Hindi na po.

Ikaw Forest Ranger Neil Verzosa, kailangan mo pa ba ng abogado?
Hindi na po sir.

Diretso na tayo sa ating pagdinig. Ulitin ko lang na ito ang first hearing
natin tungkol sa Nissan Presage Wagon na nagkarga ng apatnapu’t-apat
noong December 06, 2021 at nahuli sa Bgy. Sta Lourdes, Puerto Princesa
City. Na isang paglabag sa PD 705. Ngayon unahin natinghingan ng
salaysay si Forest Ranger Neil James Verzosa. Magpakilala po muna kayo.

Ako po si Forest Ranger Neil James Verzosa nakatalaga po ako sa Sta.
Lourdes Monitoring Station bilang isang Team Leader. Ako po ay
nanunungkulan sa kagawaran ng DENR.

Nung araw ng December 06, 2021 asan ka? Pwede mo ba maisalaysay
kung anong nangyari noong araw na iyon?

Nung araw na yan sir may nakarating sa aming station sir na concerned
citizen na nagsabing merong isang sasakyan na may mga kargang mga
uling na dadaan daw sa Sta. Lourdes. Station kaya ang pangyayari na yan
ay inabangan naming yung pag daan nagkataon naman na natiyempohan
ng mga kasamahan natin na andoon nung mga oras na yon. Pinara nila
pero hindi huminto kaya ang nangyari ay hinabol nila ito. Naabutan ito sa
may Bgy. Tagburosa na at noong pngilid ay dagli naman ding tumigil at
sumama ng maayos. Dinala ang sasakyan dito sa DENR-CENRO Puerto
Princesa at dito ginawa yung pag bilang at pag gawa ng mga dokumento
na paghuhuli noong mga sinasabing ilegal na uling.

Anong kulay ng sasakyan?

Kulay puti po na Nissan.

Naaalala mo yung Plat:=Number?

Hindi ko na po natatandaan yun sir.

Sa inyong pagtatanong sinong may-ari at sinong nagmamaneho?

Ayon sa aming imbestigasyon ang nagmamaneho po ay si Mr. Bobot at
siya din ang nagsabi na sa kaniya dun yung uling.

Kilala mo din si Mr. Bobot?

Hindi po dun ko lamang siya nakilala noong nahuli namin siya.

Sige, pagkatapos ano ng ginawa ninyo?

Pagkatapos po dalhin dito at gawijyung mga papel ay binigyan siya ng
kopya ng apprehension receipt naman na naglalaman ng detalye bakit siya
nahuli at ang kaniyang sasakyan ay pansamantalang ilalagak dito sa
opisina habang ginagawa ang pagdinig.

Yung pag gawa ninoy ng dokumento ng nahuling sasakyan ay nakita ng
taong nahuli?

Opo nandoon din siya habang ginagawa naming lahat at pinirmahan din
niya yung papel na binigay namin sa kaniya.
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Hearing Officer:

Neil James D. Verzosa:

Hearing Offficer:

Neil James D. Verzosa:

Hearing Officer:

Bobot D. Nolin:
Hearing Officer:
Bobot D. Nolin:

Hearing Officer:

Bobot D. Nolin:

Hearing Officer:

Bobot D. Nolin:

Hearing Officer:

Bobot D. Nolin:

Hearing Officer:

Bobot D. Nolin:

Hearing Officer:

Bobot D. Nolin:
Hearing Officer:
Bobot D. Nolin:

Hearing Officer:

Bobot D. Nolin:
Hearing Officer:

Bobot D. Nolin:

Hearing Officer:
Bobot D. Nolin:

Hearing Officer:

Pinaliwanag niyo ba ang kaniyang karapatan at kung anong batas ang
kaniyang nilabag?

Opo nabanggit namin sa knaiya bago ipapirma yung seizure receipt.

Wala ka ng idadagdag pa sa iyong salaysay, mga nakalimutang sabihin o
ano man?

Wala na po.

Kung wala na andito si Mr. Bobot Nolin, meron ka bang mga katanungan
sa salaysay ni Forest Ranger Neil James Verzosa?

Wala na po.
Sa tingin mo ba ay tama lahat ng sinabi niya?
Opo.

Sige magpakilala ka muna Mr. Nolin saka o kayo magbigay ng salaysay o
dipensahan ang iyong sarili.

Ako po si Bobot Nolin residente ng Bgy. Mandaragat, 34 years old. Noong
araw po na iyon kumuha ako ng mga uling sa bandang Norte. Kasi walana
kaming magamit sa negosyo.

Anong negosyo niyo?

Litsonan po at sari-sari store. Tapos bumili ako sa tabing kalsada tapos
nun bumalik na ako. Yun na po nahuli na ako.

Saang ugar niyo nabili yan?

Iba-iba pong lugar e bawat ma mahintuan akong nagtitinda ng uling
bumibili ako.

Sinabi niyo kanina na pumunta ka sa Norte pera bumili ng uling, bakit
pumunta ka pa sa Norte?

Para po bumili ng murang uling, mahal po kasi pag dito sa bayan.

Nabanggit niyo na naglilitson kayo gaano na kayo katagal naglilitson,
ilang taon?

Wala pa pong isang taon.
Kailan mo nabili yung sasakyan mo?

Tatlong taon na din po.

Bago ka nag negosyo ng litson ay may sasakyan ka na? Ibig sabihin
gumagamit ka ng uling?

Opo minsan po nirerepack po namin minsan sa sari-sari store.
Ilang beses ka na nakabili ng sako ng uling sa loob ng isang taon?
Depende po ngayon po malakas gawa ng may litsonan na nga po.
Mga ilang piraso?

Ganiyan po forty-four pag loaded.

Hindi ba sumagi sa iyong isip na ang pagbabiyahe ng uling ay bawal?
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Bobot D. Nolin: Hindi po.

Hearing Officer: Base sa inyong dokumento dito ang sasakyan ay nakapangaan sa isang
Jimenez, sino ito siya?

Bobot D. Nolin: Nabilihan po yan ng pinsan ko.

Hearing Officer: Ngayon meron kayong Deed of Sale. Pwede po ba magbigay kayo ng copy

ng Deed of Sale para po may patunay kami na nabili niyo yung sasakyan.
Taga saan po ito si Mr. Jimenez?

Bobot D. Nolin: Sa Manila na po ata yan siya.
Hearing Officer: Sige po, may iba ka pa bang sasabihin Mr. Nolin?

Bobot D. Nolin: Yun lang po ang masasbi ko po yung mga pagkakamali ko po, at least po
nalaman ko na may mga proseso na dapat pala na gawin para alam ko sa
susunod na pagbili ko.

Hearing Officer: Sige po ngayon po sa mga susunod pa na pagdinig sana po ay maimbitahan
namin kayo ulit kayo ay dumalo pa sa mga susunod pa na pagdnig natin.
Maraming salamat po!

*END*

NOTED BY:

FOR
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December 14, 2021

FIRST ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING OF APPREHENDED ONE (1) UNIT OF NISSAN PRESAGE
WAGON LOADED WITH FORTY-FOUR (44) SACKS OF CHARCOAL WITHOUT TRANSPORT

PERMIT THUS A VIOLATION OF PD 705 AS AMENDED BY E.O. 277

ATTENDANCE
NAME OFFICE/ADDRESS CONTACT NO. SIGNATURE
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PEOPLE OF THE PHILIPPINES CENRO Case No.
*Plaintiff
For
~Versus- Violation of Sec. 77 (Formerly Sec. 68) of P.D.
705 as amended by EO 277 series of 1987 and
RA 7161
BOBOT D. NOLIN

Respondent

2ND ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING
TRANSCRIPT

of the minutes of the 2nd Administrative Hearing undertaken on the above-mentioned case on February
07, 2022 at 10:00 A.M. at the Community Environment and Natural Resources Office, Barangay Sta.

Monica, Puerto Princesa City.

FORESTER I LIM BRYAN KUTAT

Hearing Officer
ERNESSE VICA E. MARCELQO
Acting Recorder
Appearances:
I. Lim Bryan Kutat - Hearing Officer
2. Bobot D. Nolin - Respondent
3. Eresse Vica E. Marcelo - Acting Recorder
Hearing Officer: Magandang umaga po, ako si Forester I Lim Bryan Kutat ang tatayong Hearing
Officer para sa pangalawa at huling pagdinig sa nahuling Nissan Presage Wagon
na may lulang apatnapu’t-apat (44) na sako ng uling na walang kauukulang
permit galing sa DENR. Nandito ulit si Mr. Nolin ngayong umaga. Ngayon Mr.
Bobot naka-attend naman po kayo ng unang hearing di po ba?
Bobot D. Nolin: Opo, sir.
Hearing Officer: Naisalaysay niyo naman po kung anong nangyari nung araw ng December 6,
2021 doon sa unang pagdinig?
Bobot D. Nolin: Opo.
Hearing Officer: Mayroon pa ba kayong gustong idagdag? Baka may nakalimutan kayong sabihin
pa?
Bobot D. Nolin: Wala na po, sir. Isusubmit ko lang po ito.
Hearing Officer: Okay sige for the record si Mr. Bobot Nolin ay nagpresenta ng kaniyang Driver’s

License at kopya ng Deed of Sale ng sasakyan na Nissan Wagon ng may Plate
No. BEA-870. Kung wala na po kayong idadagdag pa sa inyong salaysay
tinatapos ko na po ang ating pagdinig sa araw na to. Maraming salamat po!

—~END—

Page 1
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NOTED BY:

**NOTE: The respondent presented and submitted photocopy of his driver’s license and Deed of Sale of
Motor Vehicle

Pagez



N BBy

NaRm & & .

February 07, 2022

2" Administrative Hearing
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PEOPLE OF THE PHILIPPINES CENRO Case No.
*Plaintiff
For
-Versus- Violation of Sec. 77 (Formerly Sec. 68) of P.D.
705 as amended by EO 277 series of 1987 and
RA 7161

BOBOT D. NOLIN
Respondent

HIDADMINISTRATIVE HEARING
TRANSCRIPT

of the minutes of the 3rd Administrative Hearing undertaken on the above-mentioned case on April 29,
2021 at 10:00 A M. at the Community Environment and Natural Resources Office, Barangay Sta. Monica,

Puerto Princesa City.
FORESTER I LIM BRYAN T. KUTAT
Hearing Officer
ERNESSE VICA E. MARCELO
Acting Recorder

Appearances:

1. Lim Bryan Kutat - Hearing Officer
2. Bobot D. Nolin - Respondent
3. Ernesse Vica E. Marcelo - Acting Recorder

Hearing Officer: Good morning po, ako si Foreter I Lim Bryan Kutat ang tatayong hearing officer
para sa ikatlong hearing ng apprehended Nissan Presage Wagon na naglulan ng
apatnapu’t-apat na sako ng uling ng walang kaukulang dokumento. Magpakilala
po muna kayo para po sa ating record.

Bobot D. Nolin: Ako po si bobot D. Nolin.

Hearing Officer: Dahil kayo po ay natanong na nung nakaraang hearing tungkol sa detalye sa kung
papano kayo nahuli idadagdag ko nalang po rito yung mga katanungan para
makumpleto na ang ating tatlong hearing. Ang inyo po bang mga dokumento ay
naisubmit niyo na kagaya po ng nasabi sa nakaraang hearing?

Bobot D. Nolin: Opo, nabigay ko na po lahat pati po yung OR/CR po ng sasakyan.

Hearing Officer: Original ba? Photocopy lang po kasi itong nandirito.

Bobot D. Nolin: Opo kasi yung original nandoon sa unang may-ari ng sasakyan. Kasi po di na
nakita yung original na OR/CR kaya po pag nirerenew sa pangalan padin po ng
dating may-ari ng sasakyan hindi po sa akin.

Hearing Officer: Yung sasakyan ay nakarehistro parin sa may-ari na una, meron po ba kayong Deed
of Sale?

Bobot D. Nolin: Meron po andiyan na rin po.

Hearing Officer: Ano po itong Deed of Sale niyo photocopy lang din?

Bobot D. Nolin: Opo kasi bale po yung bumili kasi yung pinsan ko kaya po nasa aniya yung
original.

Hearing Officer: Sige po since wala na rin na akng maitatanong sa inyo meron pa po ba kayong

sasabihin?
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Bobot D. Nolin: Meron po, kung pwede lang po makiusap na makuha ko na yung sasaskyan ko
Para magamit na din po sa hanap buhay ko. Hirap na rin po kasi ako dahil kailangan
pero wala na pong magamit.

Hearing Officer: Ano po ba ang hanapbuhay niyo?

Bobot D. Nolin: Yun nga po sa tindahan, wala na po akong makargahan ng tubig at grocery, yung

uling po kasi na yan gamuit ko lang sana sa litsunan ko, yung binilihan ko di ko
rin alam na walang permit kaya lang naman ako bumili sa labas ay para po
makatipid ako. Kaya po nahuli ako na mabuti rin po para nalaman ko din yung
pagkakamali ko ang sana lang po makuha ko yung pang hanap buhay ko na
sasakyan para makapagsimula na din po ng litson ulit dahil hirap po ako sa
makakargahan at sa ibang bitbitin po. Yung tubig naming negosyo wala na din po
pati yung ice kasi wala na akong makargahan. Dun nalang po sa tindahan.

Hearing Officer: Sige po, yun lang po? Maraming Salamat po sa inyong pag punta sa aming
imbitasyon. Tinatapos na po natin ang ikatlong pagdinig para sa kasong ito.

*END*

NOTED BY:
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April 29, 2022
3rd Administrative Hearing for the apprehended Presage Wagon loaded with 44 sacks of

charcoal apprehended at Bgy. Tagburos, PPC
ATTENDANCE

NAME ADDRESS/ AGENCY CONTACT NO. SIGNATURE
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MIMAROPA Region
COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
PUERTO PRINCESA CITY
MEMORANDUM
FOR : The OIC, Community Environment and Natural Resources Officer
FROM - The Chief MES and Hearing Officer
SUBJECT ADMINISTRATIVE ADJUDICATION OF WHITE NISSAN

PRESAGE WAGON WITH PLATE NO. BEA-870 LOADED
WITH 44 SACKS OF CHARCOAL APPREHENDED AT BRGY.
TAGBUROS, PUERTO PRINCESA CITY

DATE: APRIL 11,2022

"%

Respectfully submitted is the summary of Administrative Adjudication of the white
Nissan Presage Wagon with Plate No. BEA-870 loaded with 44 sacks of charcoal apprehended
at Brgy. Tagburos, Puerto Princesa City.

!l

I. FACTS OF THE CASE

On December 6, 2021, at around 8:45 in the morning, the above-mentioned vehicle was
spotted by the Forest Protection Officers on duty at Sta. Lourdes Forest Product Monitoring
Station. A week before the apprehension, there was information that a white Nissan Presage
Wagon was regularly transporting charcoal from Brgy. Bacungan, Puerto Princesa City hauling
charcoal at least twice a week. Since then, the vehicle has been under surveillance. Since the
vehicle did not stop at the checkpoint, a hot pursuit was done until the vehicle come to stop at
Brgy. Tagburos, Puerto Princesa City near Tagburos Elementary School. The driver Mr. Bobot
Dambac Nolin was unable to show any permit for its load. He, however, immediately obeyed
when he was ordered to bring the vehicle to the CENRO PPC compound. The vehicle was
loaded with charcoal including the front seat, and upon inventory, it has a total of 44 sacks.
During the apprehension, the driver said that the vehicle was owned by his 2™ cousin Mr.
Enrico Cabrera Jiminez who also knows that he is using it to source charcoal for his business.
However, during the hearing, he admitted that he already bought the vehicle from his cousin
three (3) years ago. He also mentioned that he was buying charcoal from the North because the
price is much cheaper than buying charcoal here in the City proper. He is using charcoal for his
roasted chicken business and also selling it in his Sari-sari Store.

II. NOTICE OF HEARING

Hearing Date Released Date of Hearing
I* Hearing December 10, 2021 December 14, 2021
2™ Hearing January 25, 2022 February 7, 2022
3" Hearing April 12, 2022 April 29, 2022

South National Highway. Bgy. Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City
Email Address: conroppehuc@vahoo con
Tel Fax No.: (048) 433-0660
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INLEVALUATION

Based on the foregoing facts and supporting documents, there is sufficient evidence to
prove a violation of Section 77 of Presidential Decree 705 of the Forestry Code of the
Philippines.

Section 77“Cutting, gathering and/or collecting Timber, or other Jorest
products without license- Any person who shall cut, gather, collect, removed
timber or other products from any forest land, or timber Jrom alienable or
disposable land, or from private land. without any authority, or possess timber
or other forest products without legal documents as required under existing
Jorest laws and regulations, shall be punished with the penalties ...

Transporting forest products without a valid transport permit is a violation of the rules
and regulations and as per DAO 97-32 Section 4. 5. Conveyance Check:

“In case the violation noted involved the use of conveyance, as herein defined,
the seizing officer will announce the apprehension thereof.

Sec. 7. Outline of Procedure Jor Summary Administrative confiscation.
3. (b) The registered owner and/or operator/driver of a conveyance used in the

commission of the offense had full knowledge and willingly participated therein by
providing the conveyance for the illegal purpose to which said conveyance was
applied.

Being the driver and the owner of the conveyance, he willfully and deliberately
intends to commit the said offense.

IV.RECOMMENDATION

Based on facts, the forfeiture of the conveyance and the charcoal is recommended and
to file a case against the respondent Bobot Nolin.

RODNEY G. VERIAN

South National Highway, Bgy. Sta. Monica, Princesa City
Email Address: ccrroppehucayvahioo com
Tel Fax No.: (048) 433-0660
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ANNEXES:

ANNEX A - Spot Report with geotagged photos
ANNEX B — Apprehension Receipt

ANNEX C - Notice of Administrative Hearing
ANNEX D - Seizure Receipt

ANNEX E - Minutes of the Administrative Hearing
ANNEX F — Administrative Hearing Report

ANNEX G - Deed of Sale of Motor Vehicle

ANNEX H - Xerox copy of OR & CR of the vehicle

South National Highway. Bgy. Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City
Email Address: cenroppehuc@yatioo com
Tel Fax No.: {048) 433-0660



UEED OF SALE OF MOTOR VEHICT AHNEK i ,g .

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

Witnesseth

That for and in consideration of the sum of NINETY THOUSAND PESOS (Php90.000.00),
Philippine Currenc - receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the SELLER hereby SELLS,
TRANSFERS and CONVEYS to the BUYER, BOBOT DAMBAC NOLIN, of legal age, Filipino, single
and a resident of New Buncag, Puerto Princesa City, his heirs and assigns, free and clear of all liens and
encumbrances or claims whatsoever, a certain vehicle with CERTIF ICATE OF REGISTRATION
- NUMBER 10648624-0 and more particularly described as follows:

MAKE : NISSAN
SERIES : PRESAGE
MV FILE NUMBER - 0204-00002088732
PLATE NUMBER - BEA-870
ENGINE NUMBER - YD25-003541 A
CHASSIS NUMBER - VU30-201567
YEAR MODEL - 1998
8
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto Sot-our hands this "1 ' < 2017 Puerto

Princesa City.

(i

NANCY N. MAINAR
S8 No. 33-0928429.4
SELLER
with my marital conseny:

Signed in the presence of:

G $viTreon A

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
Republic of the Philippines )
City of Puerto Princesa )S.S
Province of Palawan )

BEFORE ME, a Notary Public, for the City of Puerto Princesa and in

WITNESS MY HAND AND SEAL.

Doc. No 2¢% o.of oo
OC. O Sa-ialNo_o OIS
Page NO._~3__:§_ . Netary Publi¢ Pro f Pala
b and it the VIRCE o wan
Book No. T ntilDecember 31, 2017

Series of 2017
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: \‘“ Republic of the Philippines

| t Q DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION & COMMUNICATIONS
} b - LAND TRANSPORTATION OFFICE

B o~ East Avenue, Quezon City

Field Office- Aparri District Office
CERTIFICATE OF REGISTRATION

AN 400G Y
CR £ &;u"}*\.&_ ;;.‘w 7. o

' No- DATE: . 08/252010

; i RIMDD-YYYY) |

MV FILE NO. SLATE ND | ENGINE NO. | CrassiIsNO i

0%4-00002088732‘ BEA8T0 YD25-003541A ! - VU30-201567 |
&WA‘"&J PISTON DISPLACEMENT { NO OF CYLINDERS | FUEL !
UTILITY VEHICLE 2500 ] 4 | DIESEL |

= i ["SERIES | BODYTYPE BODY NG EAR MODEL |
[ Nissan: 7 PRESAGE . WAGON YEARG0s |
i G 3 T WT | SHIPPING WT NET CAPACITY i
i GROSS WT 2600 NET ¥ 420 420 f\C 2080 |
7 | TELEPHONE NO/CONTAGT DETALS B T |
ENRICO CABRERA JIMENEZ ; !
-BF O ALTRROMES SUBD'SANCISSE'POERTO PRINCESA CITY {Capital) PALAWAN REGION 4 !
| ECEEREDTO 000-000-000-000 5
l {
| DTS OF PRSTREGSTRATON, OF 190000084107991 | °% ™  oarreizete |47 4,834.06 |

| Thisis to centify that the Motor Vehicle described herein is duly regisiered. Tris certificate is VALID orsy when signed
i by authonzed LTO Cfficials, Properiy sesled and accompanied by Official Receiptas proof of pavment. Any unautho-
i nzed erasure or alteration hereon wll invaiidate this document.

f
x.
)




Cit j
W OFFICIAL RECEIPT ““OWWS:’ fL v
N\ s

| RECEnvED FROM (Last name, F:rsmamo Mi)
: JHFNF" ENRICO ¢ 5

Crost of St s
R Pesenra P

i
i
i

[ e

‘TOTAL Auounr pAco
‘63: g' “‘:‘;’ i \“ | S

E R e



 REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
LAND TRANSPORTATION OFFICE
PROFESSIONAL DRIVER'S icensE
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PUERTO PRINCESA CITY

South National Highway, Bgy. Sta. Monica Puerto Princesa City
Email Address: cenropuertoprincesa@denr.gov.ph
Tel. Fax No.: (048) 717-0702 ROBERET™" " J
8 i ] !, 344 E‘
Wi
§ 3 R T
e ST SRR ORDER.. . ] L TR

CENRO Control No:
E-FMS No: WH- [K5(0- F184

Pursuant to the provision of P.D. 705 as amended by E.O. No. 277 and DENR Administrative Order No. 97-32
Series of 1997 the following forest products are hereby ordered seized, to wit:

FACTS
1. Forest Products:
MAJOR FOREST PRODUCTS
Source/ Volume/
o Origin | Specie . . Unit of | Estimate | Impounding | Custo
Kind | Item of Forest | Group Species | Pieces Measure Value Area dian
Products ment
NA NA
Minor Forest Products
Kind e No.of Units | Estimated Val Custodi
Nisksunaniil S ated Value ustodian
Charcoal Sacks 44 8,360.00 DENR-CENRO
Conveyance Involved
Type Makc:;elzlrodel/ Plate No. Color/Markings CR No. OR No.
Hatchback Nissan Presage | BEA 870 WHITE 1980304653
1998
Conveyance Involved (Additional Details)
Engine No. Chassis No. Accessories Custodian*
YD23-003541A VU30-201567 NA Arjay T. Gregas

*turned over to the highest officer of the Regional Office concerned if government-owned vehicle.




If Animal
Kind Quantity Gender (A dult/t%’eoung) Color Custodian
NA NA NA
Equipment Involved
Type Quantity Details Custodian
NA NA
Implements Involved
Type Quantity Details Custodian
NA NA
The subject Forest Products and other items were apprehended while under the
ssession/control/ownership of.
Name Address Civil Status Age | Participation Status of the Person
1. Nolin Purok New Single 35 DRIVER RELEASED
Bobot | Buncag, Brgy.
Bambag | Mandaragat,
PPC

2. The subject Forest Products and other items have undergone the following Seizure proceedings.

Date and Place of Seizure Seizing Legal Basis

time of Province City/ Barangay Sitio Officer for Seizure

Seizure Municipality f

Dec. 6, Palawan Puerto Brgy. CENRO Sec. 77 of

2021/8:45 Princesa Tagburos, PD 705

am PPC |
Examination Conducted by Seizure Officer:

Persons Examined Date Time Place

Apprehending Officer

Ryan Domondon Dec. 6, 2021 8:45 am Brgy. Tagburos, PPC

Neil James Verzosa

After thorough evaluation of the Apprehension Report dated

have been violated and that the offender is probably guilty thereof.

December 6, 2021 and all relevant documents
submitted, and after examining personally the apprehending officers and witnesses of the apprehension about the
violation committed, it was determined that there is prima facie evidence that existing laws and DENR regulations

Hence, the foregoing forest products/ conveyance/ equipment/ implement are hereby ordered seized and now
under government custody (except government-owned vehicles).

So ordered this 6™ day of December, year 2021 at DENR — CENRO Office, Brgy. Sta. Monica, Puerto
Princesa City, Palawan.




